

No. 17-415

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY AND  
PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THERESA GRAHAM, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE  
OF THE ESTATE OF FAYE DALE GRAHAM,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ELIZABETH J. CABRASER  
ROBERT J. NELSON  
SARAH R. LONDON  
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN  
& BERNSTEIN, LLP  
275 Battery St., 29th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111

KENNETH S. BYRD  
ANDREW R. KAUFMAN  
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN  
& BERNSTEIN, LLP  
150 Fourth Avenue North  
Suite 1650  
Nashville, TN 37219

SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
40 Washington Square  
South, 411J  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6580  
si13@nyu.edu

JASON L. LICHTMAN  
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN  
& BERNSTEIN, LLP  
250 Hudson Street  
8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013

*Counsel for Respondent*

November 20, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The <i>Engle</i> Class Litigation.....	2
B. The Decision in <i>Douglas</i> .....	5
C. The Decision in <i>Walker</i> .....	6
D. The Proceedings Below.....	8
1. Trial.....	8
2. The Panel Decision.....	8
3. The En Banc Decision .....	10
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT .....	12
I. THE NINETEENTH TIME IS NOT A CHARM.....	12
A. The Law of the Case Precludes Reliti- gation of the Same Collateral Attack on State Court Judgments .....	13
B. The Factual Predicates for Liability Were Proven at Trial in <i>Engle</i> .....	19
C. States May Craft Their Own Preclusion Rules Within Broad Constitutional Limits .....	22
D. The Facts Underlying the <i>Engle</i> Findings Have Been Independently Established in Other Final Proceedings.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. PETITIONERS DO NOT SERIOUSLY ARGUE PREEMPTION .....	27
III. THERE IS NO CONFLICT OF LAW OR SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION OF LAW TO RESOLVE .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX: QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN DENIALS OF PETITIONS FOR CERTIORARI...	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	29
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	15
<i>Austin v. Tennessee</i> , 179 U.S. 343 (1900).....	30
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v.</i> <i>University of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	23, 24
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	12, 14
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 611 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus.</i> <i>Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	15
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	29
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 941 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	6
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	16, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	5, 7, 24
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9, 11, 12, 30
<i>Graver Tank &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	20
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	22, 25
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	10, 16, 23, 24
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	29
<i>Miroyan v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1338 (1978).....	15
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	30
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	23, 24
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 332 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Douglas</i> , <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 332 (2013).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918).....	22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , cert. denied, 552 U.S. 941 (2007), reh'g denied, 552 U.S. 1056 (2007) .....	5, 22
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 672 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996), rev. denied, 682 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 1996)....	3
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Marotta</i> , 214 So. 3d 590 (Fla. 2017) .....	16
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Walker</i> , cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2727 (2014).....	8
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	32
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	22, 23
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	22-23, 24
<i>Spiestma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	28
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd in</i> <i>pertinent part</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3501 (2010).....	26, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Walker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 734 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2727 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	9-10, 28, 30
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	30
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	30
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1738 .....	6, 10
 COURT FILINGS	
Reply Br. for Pet’r R.J. Reynolds, <i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Douglas</i> , No. 13-191, 2013 WL 4875108 (Sept. 13, 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 332 (2013).....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Altria, Smoking & Health Issues, <a href="http://www.altria.com/our-companies/philipmorrisusa/smoking-and-health-issues/Pages/default.aspx">www.altria.com/our-companies/philipmorrisusa/smoking-and-health-issues/Pages/default.aspx</a> (last visited Nov. 16, 2017) .....	21
R.J. Reynolds, Guiding Principles and Beliefs, <a href="http://www.rjrt.com/transforming-tobacco/guiding-principles-and-beliefs/">www.rjrt.com/transforming-tobacco/guiding-principles-and-beliefs/</a> (last visited Nov. 16, 2017) .....	21
